Ch. 385

(2) His insanity;

(3) His imprisonment on a criminal charge, or under a sentence of a criminal court for a term less than his natural life;

(4) Is an alien and the subject or citizen of a country at war with the United States;

(5) When the beginning of the action is stayed by injunction or by statutory prohibition.

If two or more disabilities shall coexist, the suspension shall continue until all are removed.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 385—S.F.No.2295

An act relating to game and fish; closing the season to taking of beaver in a certain area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.27, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.27, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. GAME AND FISH; BEAVER TAKING SEASON. Muskrats may be taken for a period not exceeding 60 days in the aggregate for the area, otter for a period not exceeding 15 days, only by trapping, and mink for a period not exceeding 90 days, in such areas of the state and during such times and subject to such regulations as the commissioner shall prescribe, between November 1st and April 30th following, and beaver may be taken, by trapping only, for a period, or periods, not exceeding a total of 45 days, in such areas of the state and during such times and subject to such regulations as the commissioner shall prescribe, between November 1st and May 31st following, provided that during the calendar year 1975 there shall be no season open for the taking of beaver in that portion of the state lying northerly and easterly of a line commencing at the intersection of state trunk highway numbered 71 and the Canadian border and running southerly along state trunk highway numbered 71 to its intersection with state trunk highway numbered 6, thence southerly along state trunk highway numbered 6 to its intersection with state trunk highway numbered 18, thence easterly along state trunk highway numbered 18 to its intersection with state highway numbered 23, thence northeasterly along state trunk highway numbered 23 to Duluth except Pine county; provided further that in the portion of the state lying northerly and easterly of the line previously described that beaver may be taken in the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

calendar year 1976 and following, in the manner and subject to regulations described above, but only for a period, or periods, not exceeding a total of 45 days between November 1 and May 31 following.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 386—S.F.No.2477 [Coded]

An act adding a new route to the trunk highway system.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. There is added a new route to the trunk highway system as follows:

[161.115] TRUNK HIGHWAY SYSTEM; ROUTE NO. 332. Beginning at a point on Koochiching County State-Aid Highway No. 102 at its intersection with Constitutional Route No. 4 and Constitutional Route No. 11, southwesterly of International Falls, thence extending in a general easterly direction generally along the present route of said State-Aid Highway No. 102 to its junction with Constitutional Route No. 11 southeasterly of International Falls, thence extending in a general northerly direction generally along the present route of County State-Aid Highway No. 114, a distance of approximately 2 1/2 miles, thence continuing in a general northerly direction to legislative Route No. 158 east of International Falls.

. Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes is directed to assign a number to such route and compile the same in the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective January 1, 1976.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 387—S.F.No.2505

An act relating to the probate court in Hennepin and Ramsey counties; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 525.10; and Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 526.18; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 526.19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout